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A total of 294 MICE events were held in the fourth quarter of 2012, an increase of 22 events 
year-on-year, of which 263 events were held in paid venues. Total number of participants and attendees 
increased by 22% year-on-year to 621,359. There were 19 exhibitions held in the fourth quarter, an 
increase of 3 exhibitions year-on-year; number of attendees increased by 22% to 586,489. Meanwhile, the 
other 275 meetings and conferences had 34,870 participants.  

For the whole year of 2012, a total of 1,022 MICE events were held, down by 23 events 
year-on-year. Total number of participants and attendees increased by 26% year-on-year to 1,612,961, of 
which 1,489,933 attendees were attracted by the 61 exhibitions, up by 28%. 

1 - Principal Data 

 Q4/2011 Q4/2012 Change (%) 2011 2012 Change (%)

Total No. of Events 272 294 8 1 045 1 022 -2 
Meeting 256 275 7 994 961 -3 
Exhibition 16 19 19 51 61 20 

Total No. of Participants 508 125 621 359 22 1 278 054 1 612 961 26 
Meeting 28 300 34 870 23 110 771 123 028 11 
Exhibition 479 825 586 489 22 1 167 283 1 489 933 28 

As regards subject of event, in the fourth quarter of 2012, 131 MICE events focused on Commerce, 
Trade & Management (45% of total), 36 on IT & Other Technology. Analysed by type, 174 events were 
Corporate Meetings (59% of total) and 53 were Association Meetings. 

In accordance with the information collected from 15 exhibition organizers in the fourth quarter of 
2012, there were 11 repeated exhibitions that were previously held in Macao. The major reasons for 
selecting Macao as the exhibition destination were “business operation in Macao” (73%) and “expanding 
local market” (40%). 

2 - Reasons for Selecting Macao as Exhibition Destination 
Reasons 

(multiple reasons allowed) 
Number of 
organizers Percentage (%) 

Business operation in Macao 11 73 
Expanding local market 6 40 
Easy access from abroad 5 33 
Others 4 27 

The 15 exhibitions held in the fourth quarter attracted 1,967 exhibitors, of which 41% were from 
Mainland China, while those from Macao and Hong Kong shared 25% and 20% respectively. Besides, 
there were 19,720 professional visitors, with the majority coming from Macao (43%) and Mainland China 
(28%). 
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In the fourth quarter of 2012, revenue of the exhibition organizers decreased by 4% year-on-year to 
MOP85.16 million, mostly from the Financial Support from Government and Other Organizations (89% 
of total). Expenditure amounted to MOP130.67 million, up by 19% year-on-year, with expenses on  
Production, Construction & Decoration Services; and Advertising, Promotion & Public Relations 
accounting for 26% and 13% of the total respectively. In 2012, revenue and expenditure of the exhibition 
organizers amounted to MOP155.09 million and MOP234.00 million respectively. 

3 - Revenue and Expenditure of Exhibition Organizers 
'000 MOP 

 Q4/2011r Q4/2012 Change
(%) 2011r 2012 Change

(%) 

Revenue 88 262 85 161 -4 124 334 155 086 25 
Rental of Exhibition Booth 15 704 8 603 -45 42 616 43 746 3 
Financial Support from Government and 

Other Organizations 69 955 75 593 8 77 181 109 051 41 

Others 2 604 965 -63 4 537 2 289 -50 
Expenditure 109 450 130 666 19 178 400 234 004 31 

Rental for Venue 12 619 10 912 -14 22 527 26 462 17 
Advertising, Promotion & Public Relations 14 989 17 311 15 30 428 39 731 31 
Accommodation 13 728 12 277 -11 20 876 23 832 14 
Food & Beverage 5 087 5 257 3 10 075 13 630 35 
Production, Construction & Decoration 

 Services 25 789 33 478 30 37 997 53 718 41 

Others (including Freight, etc.) 37 239 51 430 38 56 496 76 630 36 

Information from 247 exhibitors interviewed showed that revenue of the exhibitors amounted to 
MOP28.37 million in the fourth quarter of 2012, with 98% coming from Sales of Products. Expenditure 
amounted to MOP8.43 million, of which Rental for Exhibition Booth and Construction & Decoration 
accounted for 43% and 33% respectively. In 2012, revenue and expenditure of the interviewed exhibitors 
totalled MOP53.76 million and MOP18.08 million respectively. 

4 - Revenue and Expenditure of Interviewed Exhibitors 
'000 MOP 

 Q4/2011 Q4/2012 2011 2012 

Revenue 11 051 28 369 20 705 53 761 
Sales of Products 10 344 27 933 19 314 52 365 
Financial Support from Government 

and Other Organizations 707 436 1 094 1 397 

Others - - 297 - 
Expenditure 11 027 8 429 16 136 18 077 

Rental for Exhibition Booth 4 744 3 600 7 809 10 078 
Construction & Decoration 3 021 2 798 4 003 3 948 
Others (including Advertising, Promotion 

& Public Relations, Freight, etc.) 
3 262 2 030 4 324 4 052 
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Coverage and Data Collection 

Coverage of MICE Statistics includes meetings and exhibitions held in hotels equipped with 
exhibition facilities, major convention & exhibition centres and other conference venues, which involve 
both local and overseas participants and attendees. However, meetings with less than 10 participants, 
exhibitions without business activities, e.g. photo and painting exhibitions, as well as those on culture and 
art, are excluded. 

The person-in-charge of the venue may return the completed questionnaire to a visiting enumerator, 
or may choose to download the questionnaire from “Survey Corner” of the Statistics and Census Service 
(DSEC) website and upload the respective form upon completion. 

In accordance with the exhibition calendar provided by hotels and exhibition centres, DSEC 
contacts and collects information from the respective local or overseas organizers. Moreover, enumerators 
of DSEC visit the show floor and collect information from local and overseas exhibitors who were 
selected by systematic sampling. 

Definitions and method adopted in MICE Statistics are in accordance with the standard of 
UNWTO1, as well as recommendations of respective international associations such as the International 
Congress & Convention Association (ICCA) and the Convention Industry Council (CIC). 

 

Glossary 
Government Meeting: An event at which attendees are civil servants, government officials or service 

providers to governmental entities. 

Association Meeting: An event initiated by an association. 

Corporate Meeting: Gathering of employees or representatives of a commercial organization. Usually, 
travel, accommodation and meal expenses of the attendees are paid for by the 
organization. 

Conference: An event where the attendees meet to exchange views, convey a message, open a debate or 
give publicity to some area of opinion on specific issue. Although no continuity or 
periodicity is required, conferences are usually of short duration with specific objectives. 

Incentive Meeting/Travel: A management tool that uses an exceptional travel experience with 
pre-arranged meetings to motivate and recognise employees for increased 
levels of performance in support of other organizational tools.  

Commercial Exhibition: Including events for: a) display, publicity and/or sale of products; b) display of 
services or goods. These events focus primarily on business-to-business 
relationship. The primary activity of attendees is to visit exhibits on the show 
floor. 

 
 
                                                 
1 “Measuring the Economic Importance of the Meetings Industry - Developing a Tourism Satellite Account Extension”, United Nations 

World Tourism Organization (UNWTO) 
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符號、縮寫及註釋 
Sinais convencionais, abreviaturas e notas explicativas 
Symbols, Abbreviations and Note 

 
.. 不適用 

Não aplicável 
Not applicable 
 

- 絕對數值為零 
Valor absoluto igual a zero 
Absolute value equals zero 
 

r 修訂數字  
Dado revisto 
Revised figures 
 

0# 數字少於採用單位半數 

Resultado inferior a metade 
Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 
 

MOP 澳門元 
Patacas de Macau 
Macao Pataca 
 

由於進位關係，各小項之和與總數可能出現差異 
Os totais não perfazem o somatório de todos os valores, devido a arredondamentos 
Figures may not add up to the total stated due to rounding  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 
4 號刊  

Nº 4  

 
No. 4          
 

 
統計暨普查局 

DSEC 

 
DSEC 

 
2012 年第 4 季 

4º TRIMESTRE DE 2012 

 
4TH QUARTER/2012 

會議及展覽統計

ESTATÍSTICAS DO SECTOR DAS  
CONVENÇÕES E EXPOSIÇÕES  

MICE STATISTICS

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

(d
ay

)

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

(d
ay

)

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

(d
ay

)

總
數

 T
ota

l
20

11
27

2
    

    
    

    
 

50
8 1

25
 

1.9
23

6
    

    
    

    
 

48
4 1

58
 

2.0
36

    
    

    
    

   
23

 96
7 

1.4
20

12
29

4
    

    
    

    
 

62
1 3

59
 

2.1
26

3
    

    
    

    
 

57
5 3

05
 

2.2
31

    
    

    
    

   
46

 05
4 

1.7
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

8%
22

%
9%

11
%

19
%

8%
-1

4%
92

%
19

%

會
議

20
11

25
6

    
    

    
    

 
28

 30
0 

1.8
22

2
    

    
    

    
 

25
 65

8 
1.9

34
    

    
    

    
   

2 6
42

 
1.2

 
Re

un
ião

20
12

27
5

    
    

    
    

 
34

 87
0 

2.0
24

7
    

    
    

    
 

33
 01

6 
2.1

28
    

    
    

    
   

1 8
54

 
1.4

M
ee

tin
g 

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

7%
23

%
10

%
11

%
29

%
9%

-1
8%

-3
0%

15
%

政
府

會
議

20
11

20
    

    
    

    
   

1 9
11

 
1.5

6
    

    
    

    
    

 
1 2

69
 

2.2
14

    
    

    
    

   
 64

2 
1.2

Re
un

ião
 do

 G
ov

ern
o

20
12

24
    

    
    

    
   

1 8
94

 
1.3

15
    

    
    

    
   

1 4
85

 
1.5

9
    

    
    

    
    

 
 40

9 
1.1

Go
ve

rn
me

nt 
M

ee
tin

g
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

20
%

-1
%

-1
1%

15
0%

17
%

-3
2%

-3
6%

-3
6%

-8
%

協
會

或
組

織
會

議
20

11
55

    
    

    
    

   
6 6

13
 

1.4
39

    
    

    
    

   
5 5

46
 

1.4
16

    
    

    
    

   
1 0

67
 

1.2
Re

un
ião

 da
 as

so
cia

çã
o/o

rg
an

iza
çã

o
20

12
53

    
    

    
    

   
6 5

24
 

1.4
41

    
    

    
    

   
5 6

50
 

1.5
12

    
    

    
    

   
 87

4 
1.0

As
so

cia
tio

n M
ee

tin
g 

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-4
%

-1
%

1%
5%

2%
4%

-2
5%

-1
8%

-1
6%

公
司

會
議

20
11

15
8

    
    

    
    

 
15

 98
4 

2.0
15

8
    

    
    

    
 

15
 98

4 
2.0

 - 
 

 - 
 

 - 
 

Re
un

ião
 da

 so
cie

da
de

20
12

17
4

    
    

    
    

 
14

 68
7 

2.2
17

3
    

    
    

    
 

14
 66

5 
2.2

1
    

    
    

    
    

 
 22

 
1.0

Co
rp

or
ate

 M
ee

tin
g 

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

10
%

-8
%

10
%

9%
-8

%
10

%
..  

..  
..  

大
型

會
議

20
11

8
    

    
    

    
    

 
1 9

70
 

1.6
4

    
    

    
    

    
 

1 0
37

 
2.0

4
    

    
    

    
    

 
 93

3 
1.3

Co
nf

erê
nc

ia
20

12
14

    
    

    
    

   
10

 23
1 

3.8
8

    
    

    
    

    
 

9 6
82

 
4.6

6
    

    
    

    
    

 
 54

9 
2.7

Co
nf

ere
nc

e
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

75
%

41
9%

13
3%

10
0%

83
4%

13
2%

50
%

-4
1%

11
4%

獎
勵

會
議

20
11

15
    

    
    

    
   

1 8
22

 
2.5

15
    

    
    

    
   

1 8
22

 
2.5

 - 
 

 - 
 

 - 
 

Re
un

ião
 in

ce
nti

vo
20

12
10

    
    

    
    

   
1 5

34
 

1.9
10

    
    

    
    

   
1 5

34
 

1.9
 - 

 
 - 

 
 - 

 
In

ce
nti

ve
 M

ee
tin

g
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-3
3%

-1
6%

-2
3%

-3
3%

-1
6%

-2
3%

..  
..  

..  

展
覽

20
11

16
    

    
    

    
   

47
9 8

25
 

3.7
r 

14
    

    
    

    
   

45
8 5

00
 

3.4
2

    
    

    
    

    
 

21
 32

5 
5.5

Ex
po

siç
ão

/ex
ibi

çã
o

20
12

19
    

    
    

    
   

58
6 4

89
 

3.5
16

    
    

    
    

   
54

2 2
89

 
3.3

3
    

    
    

    
    

 
44

 20
0 

4.7

Ex
hib

iti
on

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

19
%

22
%

-4
%

14
%

18
%

-3
%

50
%

10
7%

-1
5%

5. 
按

類
型

劃
分
的

會
展

活
動
主

要
統

計
 (2

01
2 年

第
4 季

)
    

PR
IN

CI
PA

IS
 E

ST
AT

ÍS
TI

CA
S 

SO
BR

E 
RE

UN
IÕ

ES
, C

ON
FE

RÊ
NC

IA
S 

E 
EX

PO
SI

ÇÕ
ES

 P
OR

 T
IP

O 
- 4

º T
RI

M
ES

TR
E 

DE
 20

12
    

PR
IN

CI
PA

L 
ST

AT
IS

TI
CS

 O
N 

M
IC

E 
EV

EN
TS

 B
Y 

TY
PE

 - 
4TH

 Q
UA

RT
ER

 O
F 

20
12

類
型

Ti
po

Ty
pe

總
數

 T
ota

l
場

地
收

費
 E

sp
aç

o p
ag

o/P
aid

 V
en

ue
場

地
免

費
 E

sp
aç

o g
rat

uit
o/V

en
ue

 F
ree

 of
 C

ha
rg

e

5



 

會議及展覽統計                             

ESTATÍSTICAS DO SECTOR DAS                    
CONVENÇÕES E EXPOSIÇÕES       

MICE STATISTICS 

2012 年第 4 季 

4º TRIMESTRE DE 2012 
 

4TH QUARTER/2012 

統計暨普查局  

DSEC 
 

DSEC 

4 號刊

Nº 4

No. 4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

活
動

數
目

No  d
e e

ve
nt

os
No

. o
f E

ve
nt

s

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 p

ar
tic

ip
an

tes
No

. o
f P

ar
tic

ip
an

ts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
ra

çã
o 

m
éd

ia 
(d

ias
)

Av
er

ag
e D

ur
ati

on
 (d

ay
)

活
動

數
目

No  d
e e

ve
nt

os
No

. o
f E

ve
nt

s

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  d
e p

ar
tic

ip
an

tes
No

. o
f P

ar
tic

ip
an

ts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
ra

çã
o 

m
éd

ia 
(d

ias
)

Av
er

ag
e D

ur
ati

on
 (d

ay
)

活
動

數
目

No  d
e e

ve
nt

os
No

. o
f E

ve
nt

s

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  d
e p

ar
tic

ip
an

tes
No

. o
f P

ar
tic

ip
an

ts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
ra

çã
o 

m
éd

ia 
(d

ias
)

Av
er

ag
e D

ur
ati

on
 (d

ay
)

總
數

 T
ot

al
20

11
27

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

50
8 

12
5 

1.
9

23
6

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
48

4 
15

8 
2.

0
36

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

23
 9

67
 

1.
4

20
12

29
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
62

1 
35

9 
2.

1
26

3
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

57
5 

30
5 

2.
2

31
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
46

 0
54

 
1.

7
變

動
 / 

Va
ria

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

8%
22

%
9%

11
%

19
%

8%
-1

4%
92

%
19

%

銀
行

及
金

融
20

11
31

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2 
14

8 
1.

9
31

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2 
14

8 
1.

9
 - 

 
 - 

 
 - 

 
Ac

tiv
id

ad
es

 b
an

cá
ria

 e 
fin

an
ce

ira
20

12
28

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

3 
55

0 
2.

2
28

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

3 
55

0 
2.

2
 - 

 
 - 

 
 - 

 
Ba

nk
in

g 
&

 F
in

an
ce

變
動

 / 
Va

ria
çã

o 
/ C

ha
ng

e
-1

0%
65

%
18

%
-1

0%
65

%
18

%
.. 

 
.. 

 
.. 

 

商
業

、
貿

易
及

管
理

20
11

11
6

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
42

7 
67

6 
2.

1
10

7
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

42
7 

02
9 

2.
1

9
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 6
47

 
1.

1
Co

m
ér

cio
 e 

ge
stã

o
20

12
13

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

50
3 

94
5 

2.
1

12
6

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
50

3 
77

8 
2.

2
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 1

67
 

1.
2

Co
m

m
er

ce
,T

ra
de

 &
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
變

動
 / 

Va
ria

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

13
%

18
%

4%
18

%
18

%
2%

-4
4%

-7
4%

8%

教
育

及
培

訓
20

11
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

 8
52

 
1.

4
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 1

70
 

1.
5

6
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 6
82

 
1.

3
Ed

uc
aç

ão
 e 

fo
rm

aç
ão

20
12

18
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
9 

24
5 

1.
9

14
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
8 

86
1 

1.
9

4
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 3
84

 
2.

0
Ed

uc
ati

on
 &

 T
ra

in
in

g
變

動
 / 

Va
ria

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

80
%

98
5%

39
%

25
0%

5 
11

2%
29

%
-3

3%
-4

4%
50

%

資
訊

及
其

他
科

技
20

11
35

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

18
 1

02
 

2.
0

32
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
17

 6
27

 
2.

1
3

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 4

75
 

1.
0

In
fo

rm
áti

ca
 e 

ou
tra

s t
ec

no
lo

gi
as

20
12

36
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
14

 6
42

 
2.

6
31

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

14
 2

43
 

2.
7

5
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 3
99

 
1.

6
IT

 &
 O

th
er

 T
ec

hn
ol

og
y

變
動

 / 
Va

ria
çã

o 
/ C

ha
ng

e
3%

-1
9%

31
%

-3
%

-1
9%

33
%

67
%

- 1
6%

60
%

醫
療

健
康

20
11

28
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
7 

88
0 

1.
9

25
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
7 

41
3 

2.
0

3
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 4
67

 
1.

3
Sa

úd
e

20
12

30
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
9 

12
6 

1.
8

28
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
9 

06
5 

1.
9

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 6
1 

1.
0

M
ed

ica
l &

 H
ea

lth
變

動
 / 

Va
ria

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

7%
16

%
-5

%
12

%
22

%
-6

%
-3

3%
-8

7%
-2

5%

旅
遊

20
11

25
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
27

 5
10

 
1.

7
r 

20
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
27

 3
05

 
1.

9
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 2

05
 

1.
0

Tu
ris

m
o 

20
12

11
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
31

 1
12

 
2.

1
10

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

31
 0

64
 

2.
2

1
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 4
8 

1.
0

Tr
av

el 
&

 T
ou

ris
m

 
變

動
 / 

Va
ria

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

-5
6%

13
%

24
%

-5
0%

14
%

19
%

-8
0%

-7
7%

0%

文
化

及
藝

術
20

11
8

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
21

 5
67

 
2.

3
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 4

02
 

1.
3

4
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

21
 1

65
 

3.
3

Cu
ltu

ra
 e 

ar
tes

20
12

15
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
47

 7
36

 
2.

7
7

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
3 

20
5 

2.
9

8
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

44
 5

31
 

2.
5

Cu
ltu

re
 &

 A
rts

變
動

 / 
Va

ria
çã

o 
/ C

ha
ng

e
88

%
12

1%
19

%
75

%
 6

97
%

12
9%

10
0%

11
0%

-2
4%

司
法

及
法

律
20

11
9

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 8

24
 

1.
6

8
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 7
44

 
1.

6
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 8

0 
1.

0
Ju

sti
ça

 e 
di

re
ito

20
12

2
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 1
75

 
1.

5
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 8

5 
1.

0
1

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 9

0 
2.

0
Ju

di
cia

ry
 &

 L
aw

變
動

 / 
Va

ria
çã

o 
/ C

ha
ng

e
-7

8%
-7

9%
-4

%
-8

8%
-8

9%
-3

9%
 - 

 
13

%
10

0%

其
他

20
11

10
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1 

56
6 

1.
7

5
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

1 
32

0 
1.

8
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 2

46
 

1.
6

Ou
tro

s 
20

12
23

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1 
82

8 
1.

3
18

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

1 
45

4 
1.

3
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 3

74
 

1.
2

Ot
he

rs
變

動
 / 

Va
ria

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

13
0%

17
%

-2
4%

26
0%

10
%

-2
6%

 - 
 

52
%

-2
5%

6.
 按

主
題
劃

分
的
會

展
活
動

主
要

統
計

  (
20

12
年
第

4 季
)

   
 P

RI
NC

IP
AI

S 
ES

TA
TÍ

ST
IC

AS
 S

OB
RE

 R
EU

NI
ÕE

S,
 C

ON
FE

RÊ
NC

IA
S 

E 
EX

PO
SI

ÇÕ
ES

 P
OR

 T
EM

A 
- 4

º T
RI

M
ES

TR
E 

DE
 2

01
2

   
 P

RI
NC

IP
AL

 S
TA

TI
ST

IC
S 

ON
 M

IC
E 

EV
EN

TS
 B

Y 
SU

BJ
EC

T-
 4

TH
 Q

UA
RT

ER
 O

F 
20

12

總
數

 T
ot

al
場

地
收

費
 E

sp
aç

o 
pa

go
/P

aid
 V

en
ue

場
地

免
費

 E
sp

aç
o 

gr
atu

ito
/V

en
ue

 F
re

e o
f C

ha
rg

e
主

題
Te

m
a

Su
bj

ec
t

6



 
4 號刊  

Nº 4  

 
No. 4          
 

 
統計暨普查局 

DSEC 

 
DSEC 

 
2012 年第 4 季 

4º TRIMESTRE DE 2012 

 
4TH QUARTER/2012 

會議及展覽統計

ESTATÍSTICAS DO SECTOR DAS  
CONVENÇÕES E EXPOSIÇÕES  

MICE STATISTICS

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

總
數

To
ta

l

澳
門

M
ac

au
M

ac
ao

香
港

H
on

g 
K

on
g

中
國

大
陸

C
hi

na
C

on
tin

en
ta

l
M

ai
nl

an
d

C
hi

na

其
他

O
ut

ro
s

O
th

er
s

總
數

To
ta

l

澳
門

M
ac

au
M

ac
ao

香
港

H
on

g 
K

on
g

中
國

大
陸

C
hi

na
C

on
tin

en
ta

l
M

ai
nl

an
d

C
hi

na

其
他

O
ut

ro
s

O
th

er
s

總
數

20
11

  1
5

 2
 5

50
  7

05
  2

65
 1

 2
64

  3
16

 2
3 

79
3

 1
0 

93
2

 2
 8

84
 6

 6
87

 3
 2

90
To

ta
l

20
12

  1
5

 1
 9

67
  4

91
  3

95
  8

04
  2

77
 1

9 
72

0
 8

 5
02

 3
 5

64
 5

 4
84

 2
 1

70
變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 -
 - 

23
%

 - 
30

%
 4

9%
 - 

36
%

 - 
12

%
 - 

17
%

 - 
22

%
 2

4%
 - 

18
%

 - 
34

%

商
業

、
貿

易
及

管
理

20
11

  1
0

 1
 7

56
  4

56
  1

85
  8

42
  2

73
 2

0 
64

5
 9

 6
80

 2
 4

54
 5

 9
85

 2
 5

26
C

om
ér

ci
o 

e 
ge

st
ão

20
12

  1
1

 1
 8

00
  4

34
  3

34
  7

86
  2

46
 1

9 
18

0
 8

 3
21

 3
 4

59
 5

 4
08

 1
 9

92
C

om
m

er
ce

, T
ra

de
 &

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 1
0%

 3
%

 - 
5%

 8
1%

 - 
7%

 - 
10

%
 - 

7%
 - 

14
%

 4
1%

 - 
10

%
 - 

21
%

其
他

20
11

  5
  7

94
  2

49
  8

0
  4

22
  4

3
 3

 1
48

 1
 2

52
  4

30
  7

02
  7

64
O

ut
ro

s
20

12
  4

  1
67

  5
7

  6
1

  1
8

  3
1

  5
40

  1
81

  1
05

  7
6

  1
78

O
th

er
s

變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 - 
20

%
 - 

79
%

 - 
77

%
 - 

24
%

 - 
96

%
 - 

28
%

 - 
83

%
 - 

86
%

 - 
76

%
 - 

89
%

 - 
77

%

數
目

   
N

º  
 N

o.

主
題

Te
m

a
Su

bj
ec

t

7.
  按

主
題

劃
分

受
訪

主
辦

機
構

提
供

之
參

展
商

及
專

業
觀

眾
數

目
 (2

01
2年

第
4季

)
   

  N
º D

E 
EX

PO
SI

TO
R

ES
 E

 P
A

R
TI

C
IP

A
N

TE
S 

PR
O

FI
SS

IO
N

A
IS

 D
A

S 
EX

PO
SI

Ç
Õ

ES
/E

X
IB

IÇ
Õ

ES
 F

O
R

N
EC

ID
O

S 
PE

LO
S 

O
R

G
A

N
IZ

A
D

O
R

ES
 IN

Q
U

IR
ID

O
S 

PO
R

 T
EM

A
 - 

4º
 T

R
IM

ES
TR

E 
D

E 
20

12
   

  N
O

. O
F 

EX
H

IB
IT

O
R

S 
A

N
D

 P
R

O
FE

SS
IO

N
A

L 
V

IS
IT

O
R

S 
O

F 
EX

H
IB

IT
IO

N
S 

PR
O

V
ID

ED
 B

Y
 IN

TE
R

V
IE

W
ED

 E
X

H
IB

IT
IO

N
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
ER

S 
B

Y
 S

U
B

JE
C

T 
O

F 
EV

EN
T-

 4
TH

 Q
U

A
R

TE
R

 O
F 

20
12

展
覽

主
辦

機
構

數
目

N
º d

e
or

ga
ni

za
do

re
s

de
 e

xp
os

iç
õe

s
N

o.
 o

f
Ex

hi
bi

tio
n

O
rg

an
is

er
s

參
展

商
Ex

po
si

to
re

s
Ex

ib
ito

rs

專
業

觀
眾

Pa
rti

ci
pa

nt
es

 p
ro

fis
si

on
ai

s
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 V

is
ito

rs

展
覽

主
辦

機
構

20
11

r 
  1

5
88

 2
62

15
 7

04
69

 9
55

2 
60

4
10

9 
45

0
12

 6
19

14
 9

89
13

 7
28

5 
08

7
25

 7
89

37
 2

39
En

tid
ad

es
 o

rg
an

iz
ad

or
as

 d
e 

ex
po

siç
õe

s/e
xi

bi
çõ

es
20

12
  1

5
85

 1
61

8 
60

3
75

 5
93

 9
65

13
0 

66
6

10
 9

12
17

 3
11

12
 2

77
5 

25
7

33
 4

78
51

 4
30

Ex
hi

bi
tio

n 
O

rg
an

ise
r

變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 -
 - 

4%
 - 

45
%

 8
%

 - 
63

%
 1

9%
 - 

14
%

 1
5%

 - 
11

%
 3

%
 3

0%
 3

8%

商
業

、
貿

易
及

管
理

20
11

r 
  1

0
82

 1
83

12
 8

36
67

 4
65

1 
88

2
10

4 
85

1
11

 9
01

14
 3

21
13

 2
82

4 
60

8
24

 1
69

36
 5

69
Co

m
ér

ci
o 

e 
ge

stã
o

20
12

  1
1

81
 8

91
7 

62
2

74
 1

68
 1

01
12

8 
00

1
10

 6
95

16
 5

93
12

 2
17

4 
93

0
32

 7
25

50
 8

41
Co

m
m

er
ce

, T
ra

de
 &

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 1
0%

0#
 - 

41
%

 1
0%

 - 
95

%
 2

2%
 - 

10
%

 1
6%

 - 
8%

 7
%

 3
5%

 3
9%

其
他

20
11

r 
  5

6 
08

0
2 

86
8

2 
48

9
 7

22
4 

59
9

 7
17

 6
67

 4
45

 4
79

1 
62

0
 6

70
O

ut
ro

s
20

12
  4

3 
27

0
 9

81
1 

42
5

 8
64

2 
66

5
 2

17
 7

19
 6

0
 3

27
 7

53
 5

88
O

th
er

s
變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 - 
20

%
 - 

46
%

 - 
66

%
 - 

43
%

 2
0%

 - 
42

%
 - 

70
%

 8
%

 - 
87

%
 - 

32
%

 - 
53

%
 - 

12
%

a
包

括
“

貨
物

運
輸

＂
等

支
出

In
cl

ue
m

 a
s d

es
pe

sa
s d

e 
“t

ra
ns

po
rte

 d
e 

m
er

ca
do

ria
s”

, e
tc

.
In

cl
ud

in
g 

ex
pe

ns
es

 o
n 

“F
re

ig
ht

”,
 e

tc
.

展
覽

主
辦

機
構

數
目

N
º d

e
or

ga
ni

za
do

re
s

de
 e

xp
os

iç
õe

s
N

o.
 o

f E
xh

ib
iti

on
O

rg
an

ise
rs

收
益

   
  R

ec
ei

ta
s  

   
Re

ve
nu

e
支

出
   

  D
es

pe
sa

s  
   

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re

千
澳

門
元

  
  '

00
0 

M
O

P

主
題

Te
m

a
Su

bj
ec

t

宣
傳

及
公

關
Pu

bl
ic

id
ad

e,
pr

om
oç

ão
 e

re
la

çõ
es

 p
úb

lic
as

A
dv

er
tis

in
g,

Pr
om

ot
io

n 
&

Pu
bl

ic
 R

el
at

io
ns

總
數

To
ta

l

參
展

攤
位

租
金

Re
nd

a 
da

 c
ab

in
a

de
sti

na
da

 à
ex

po
siç

ão
/e

xi
bi

çã
o

Re
nt

al
 o

f
Ex

hi
bi

tio
n 

Bo
ot

h

政
府

或
其

他

機
構

資
助

Su
bs

íd
io

 c
on

ce
di

do
pe

lo
 g

ov
er

no
 o

u 
po

r
 o

ut
ra

s i
ns

tit
ui

çõ
es

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
up

po
rt

fro
m

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t

an
d 

O
th

er
O

rg
an

isa
tio

ns

住
宿

A
lo

ja
m

en
to

A
cc

om
m

od
at

io
n

飲
食

A
lim

en
ta

çã
o

Fo
od

 &
Be

ve
ra

ge

場
地

租
金

Re
nd

a 
da

s
in

sta
la

çõ
es

Re
nt

al
 fo

r
V

en
ue

8.
  按

主
題

劃
分

受
訪

展
覽

主
辦

機
構

的
收

益
及

支
出

 (2
01

2年
第

4季
)

   
  R

EC
EI

TA
S 

E 
D

ES
PE

SA
S 

D
A

S 
EN

TI
D

A
D

ES
 O

RG
A

N
IZ

A
D

O
RA

S 
D

A
S 

EX
PO

SI
ÇÕ

ES
/E

X
IB

IÇ
Õ

ES
 IN

Q
U

IR
ID

A
S 

PO
R 

TE
M

A
 - 

4o  T
RI

M
ES

TR
E 

D
E 

20
12

   
  R

EV
EN

U
E 

A
N

D
 E

X
PE

N
D

IT
U

RE
 O

F 
TH

E 
IN

TE
RV

IE
W

ED
 E

X
H

IB
IT

IO
N

 O
RG

A
N

IS
ER

S 
BY

 S
U

BJ
EC

T 
O

F 
EV

EN
T 

- 4
TH

 Q
U

A
RT

ER
 O

F 
20

12

其
他

O
ut

ra
s

O
th

er
s

總
數

To
ta

l

其
他

a

O
ut

ra
s

O
th

er
s

展
場

製
作

及
佈

置
Se

rv
iç

o 
de

pr
od

uç
ão

 e
co

ns
tru

cã
o 

de
ca

bi
na

Pr
od

uc
tio

n,
Co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
&

D
ec

or
at

io
n

Se
rv

ic
es

7



會議及展覽統計                             

ESTATÍSTICAS DO SECTOR DAS                    
CONVENÇÕES E EXPOSIÇÕES       

MICE STATISTICS 

2012 年第 4 季 

4º TRIMESTRE DE 2012 
 

4TH QUARTER/2012 

統計暨普查局  

DSEC 
 

DSEC 

4 號刊

Nº 4

No. 4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
 

 

總
數

To
tal

直
接

銷
售

商
品

Ve
nd

as
 di

rec
tas

de
 pr

od
uto

s
Di

rec
t S

ale
s

of
 P

ro
du

cts

政
府

或
其

他

機
構

資
助

Su
bs

ídi
o c

on
ce

did
o

pe
lo 

Go
ve

rn
o o

u p
or

ou
tra

s i
ns

tit
uiç

õe
s

Fi
na

nc
ial

 S
up

po
rt

fro
m 

Go
ve

rn
me

nt
an

d O
the

r O
rg

an
isa

tio
ns

其
他

Ou
tra

s
Ot

he
rs

總
數

To
tal

攤
位

租
金

Re
nd

a d
a c

ab
ina

de
sti

na
da

 à
ex

po
siç

ão
/ex

ibi
çã

o
Re

nta
l f

or
Ex

hib
iti

on
 B

oo
th

場
地

佈
置

及
搭

建
Cu

sto
 da

 m
on

tag
em

e d
ec

or
aç

ão
Co

ns
tru

cti
on

& 
De

co
rat

ion

其
他

a

Ou
tra

s
Ot

he
rs

20
11

  2
13

11
 05

1
10

 34
4

 70
7

 - 
 

11
 02

7
4 7

44
3 0

21
3 2

62
20

12
  2

47
28

 36
9

27
 93

3
 43

6
 - 

 
8 4

29
3 6

00
2 7

98
2 0

30

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 16
%

 15
7%

 17
0%

 - 
38

%
..  

 - 
24

%
 - 

24
%

 - 
7%

 - 
38

%

    
   商

業
、

貿
易

及
管

理
20

11
  1

79
10

 11
4

9 4
70

 64
4

 - 
 

8 8
43

3 9
97

2 5
85

2 2
60

    
   C

om
érc

io 
e g

es
tão

20
12

  2
19

27
 79

3
27

 36
8

 42
6

 - 
 

7 4
47

3 0
78

2 5
21

1 8
48

    
   C

om
me

rce
, T

rad
e &

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 22
%

 17
5%

 18
9%

 - 
34

%
..  

 - 
16

%
 - 

23
%

 - 
3%

 - 
18

%

  
  
資
訊

及
其

他
科
技

20
11

  1
5

 49
9

 43
5

 64
 - 

 
1 3

02
 51

0
 41

8
 37

3

    
   I

nf
or

má
tic

a e
 ou

tra
s t

ec
no

log
ias

20
12

  5
 36

0
 35

0
 10

 - 
 

 56
0

 18
2

 26
6

 11
2

    
   I

T 
& 

Ot
he

r T
ec

hn
olo

gy
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 - 
67

%
 - 

28
%

 - 
20

%
 - 

84
%

..  
 - 

57
%

 - 
64

%
 - 

36
%

 - 
70

%

  
  
文
化

及
藝

術
20

11
  6

 43
9

 43
9

 - 
 

 - 
 

 26
 18

 - 
 

 9

    
   C

ult
ur

a e
 ar

tes
20

12
  6

 10
5

 10
5

 - 
 

 - 
 

 30
 22

 - 
 

 7
    

   C
ult

ur
e &

 A
rts

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 -
 - 

76
%

 - 
76

%
..  

..  
 13

%
 26

%
..  

 - 
13

%

  
  
其
他

20
11

  1
3

 - 
 

 - 
 

 - 
 

 - 
 

 85
6

 21
9

 17
 62

0
    

   O
utr

os
20

12
  1

7
  1

11
  1

11
 - 

 
 - 

 
  3

92
  3

17
  1

2
  6

2
    

   O
the

rs
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 31
%

..  
..  

..  
..  

 - 
54

%
 45

%
 - 

29
%

 - 
90

%

a9. 
 按

主
題

劃
分

受
訪

展
覽

參
展

商
的

收
益

及
支

出
 (2

01
2 年

第
4 季

)
    

 R
EC

EI
TA

S 
E 

DE
SP

ES
AS

 D
OS

 E
XP

OS
IT

OR
ES

 IN
QU

IR
ID

OS
 P

OR
 T

EM
A 

- 4
o  T

RI
M

ES
TR

E 
DE

 20
12

    
 R

EV
EN

UE
 A

ND
 E

XP
EN

DI
TU

RE
 O

F 
TH

E 
IN

TE
RV

IE
W

ED
 E

XH
IB

IT
OR

S 
BY

 S
UB

JE
CT

 O
F 

EV
EN

T 
- 4

TH
 Q

UA
RT

ER
 O

F 
20

12

主
題

Te
ma

Su
bje

ct

參
展

商
數

目
Nº

 de
 ex

po
sit

or
es

No
. o

f E
xh

ibi
tor

s

收
益

    
 R

ec
eit

as
    

 R
ev

en
ue

支
出

    
 D

es
pe

sa
s  

   E
xp

en
dit

ur
e

千
澳

門
元

   
 '0

00
 M

OP
參

展
商

Ex
po

sit
or

es
Ex

hib
ito

r

包
括

“宣
傳

及
公

關
” 及

“貨
物

運
輸

”支
出

 In
clu

em
 as

 de
sp

es
as

 de
 “p

ub
lic

ida
de

, p
ro

mo
çã

o e
 re

laç
õe

s p
úb

lic
as

” e
  “

tra
ns

po
rte

 de
 m

erc
ad

or
ias

”
 In

clu
din

g e
xp

en
se

s o
n “

Ad
ve

rti
sin

g, 
Pr

om
oti

on
 &

 Pu
bli

c R
ela

tio
ns

” a
nd

 “F
rei

gh
t”

8



 
4 號刊  

Nº 4  

 
No. 4          
 

 
統計暨普查局 

DSEC 

 
DSEC 

 
2012 年第 4 季 

4º TRIMESTRE DE 2012 

 
4TH QUARTER/2012 

會議及展覽統計

ESTATÍSTICAS DO SECTOR DAS  
CONVENÇÕES E EXPOSIÇÕES  

MICE STATISTICS

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  

 

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

(d
ay

)

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

(d
ay

)

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

( 日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

(d
ay

)

總
數

 T
ota

l
20

11
1 0

45
 

1 2
78

 05
4 

2.1
  9

05
 

1 2
01

 05
2 

2.2
 14

0 
77

 00
2 

1.4
20

12
1 0

22
 

1 6
12

 96
1 

2.0
 90

6 
1 5

04
 81

2 
2.0

 11
6 

10
8 1

49
 

1.6
變

動
 / V

ari
aç

ão
 / C

ha
ng

e
-2

%
26

%
-4

%
0#

25
%

-6
%

-1
7%

40
%

16
%

會
議

20
11

 99
4 

11
0 7

71
 

2.0
 86

2 
10

1 5
04

 
2.1

 13
2 

9 2
67

 
1.2

 
Re

un
ião

20
12

 96
1 

12
3 0

28
 

1.9
 85

6 
11

5 2
60

 
2.0

 10
5 

7 7
68

 
1.3

M
ee

tin
g 

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-3
%

11
%

-5
%

-1
%

14
%

-7
%

-2
0%

-1
6%

8%

政
府

會
議

20
11

 10
9 

9 9
74

 
1.3

 41
 

6 2
41

 
1.6

 68
 

3 7
33

 
1.2

Re
un

ião
 do

 G
ov

ern
o

20
12

 80
 

5 9
37

 
1.3

 43
 

4 0
20

 
1.5

 37
 

1 9
17

 
1.0

Go
ve

rn
me

nt 
M

ee
tin

g
變

動
 / V

ari
aç

ão
 / C

ha
ng

e
-2

7%
-4

0%
-2

%
5%

-3
6%

-3
%

-4
6%

-4
9%

-1
3%

協
會

或
組

織
會

議
20

11
 15

1 
13

 79
0 

1.3
 96

 
9 8

63
 

1.3
 55

 
3 9

27
 

1.2
Re

un
ião

 da
 as

so
cia

çã
o/o

rg
an

iza
çã

o 
20

12
 16

3 
16

 42
9 

1.3
 11

3 
12

 51
7 

1.4
 50

 
3 9

12
 

1.2
As

so
cia

tio
n M

ee
tin

g 
變

動
 / V

ari
aç

ão
 / C

ha
ng

e
8%

19
%

6%
18

%
27

%
7%

-9
%

0#
0#

公
司

會
議

20
11

 64
3 

55
 12

9 
2.2

 64
1 

55
 07

5 
2.2

 2 
 54

 
1.0

Re
un

ião
 da

 so
cie

da
de

 
20

12
 63

4 
75

 53
3 

2.0
 62

8 
75

 29
3 

2.0
 6 

 24
0 

1.8
Co

rp
or

ate
 M

ee
tin

g 
變

動
 / V

ari
aç

ão
 / C

ha
ng

e
-1

%
37

%
-7

%
-2

%
37

%
-7

%
20

0%
34

4%
83

%

大
型

會
議

20
11

 30
 

17
 40

0 
2.4

 24
 

16
 04

7 
2.6

 6 
1 3

53
 

1.7
Co

nf
erê

nc
ia

20
12

 37
 

17
 28

4 
3.1

 25
 

15
 58

5 
3.5

 12
 

1 6
99

 
2.3

Co
nf

ere
nc

e
變

動
 / V

ari
aç

ão
 / C

ha
ng

e
23

%
-1

%
30

%
4%

-3
%

36
%

10
0%

26
%

35
%

獎
勵

會
議

20
11

 61
 

14
 47

8 
2.8

 60
 

14
 27

8 
2.8

 1 
 20

0 
1.0

Re
un

ião
 in

ce
nti

vo
20

12
 47

 
7 8

45
 

2.1
 47

 
7 8

45
 

2.1
 - 

 
 - 

 
 - 

 
In

ce
nti

ve
 M

ee
tin

g
變

動
 / V

ari
aç

ão
 / C

ha
ng

e
-2

3%
-4

6%
-2

5%
-2

2%
-4

5%
-2

5%
-1

00
%

-1
00

%
-1

00
%

展
覽

20
11

  5
1 

1 1
67

 28
3 

3.5
 43

 
1 0

99
 54

8 
3.3

 8 
67

 73
5 

4.3

Ex
po

siç
ão

/ex
ibi

çã
o

20
12

 61
 

1 4
89

 93
3 

3.3
 50

 
1 3

89
 55

2 
3.1

 11
 

10
0 3

81
 

4.5

Ex
hib

iti
on

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

20
%

28
%

-3
%

16
%

26
%

-7
%

38
%

48
%

5%

10
. 按

類
型
劃

分
的

會
展

活
動

主
要
統

計
 (2

01
2 年

)
    

 P
RI

NC
IP

AI
S 

ES
TA

TÍ
ST

IC
AS

 S
OB

RE
 R

EU
NI

ÕE
S,

 C
ON

FE
RÊ

NC
IA

S 
E 

EX
PO

SI
ÇÕ

ES
 P

OR
 T

IP
O 

EM
 20

12
    

 P
RI

NC
IP

AL
 S

TA
TI

ST
IC

S 
ON

 M
IC

E 
EV

EN
TS

 B
Y 

TY
PE

 - 
20

12

類
型

Ti
po

Ty
pe

總
數

 T
ota

l
場

地
收

費
 E

sp
aç

o p
ag

o/P
aid

 V
en

ue
場

地
免

費
 E

sp
aç

o g
rat

uit
o/V

en
ue

 F
ree

 of
 C

ha
rg

e

9



會議及展覽統計                             

ESTATÍSTICAS DO SECTOR DAS                    
CONVENÇÕES E EXPOSIÇÕES       

MICE STATISTICS 

2012 年第 4 季 

4º TRIMESTRE DE 2012 
 

4TH QUARTER/2012 

統計暨普查局  

DSEC 
 

DSEC 

4 號刊

Nº 4

No. 4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

(日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

 (d
ay

)

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

(日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

 (d
ay

)

活
動

數
目

No  de
 ev

en
tos

No
. o

f E
ve

nts

與
會

及
入

場
人

次

No  de
 pa

rti
cip

an
tes

No
. o

f P
art

ici
pa

nts

平
均

會
期

(日
)

Du
raç

ão
 m

éd
ia 

(d
ias

)
Av

era
ge

 D
ur

ati
on

 (d
ay

)

總
數

 T
ota

l
20

11
 1 

04
5 

1 2
78

 05
4 

2.1
90

5
    

    
    

    
    

   
1 2

01
 05

2 
2.2

14
0

    
    

    
    

    
   

77
 00

2 
1.4

20
12

 1 
02

2 
1 6

12
 96

1 
2.0

90
6

    
    

    
    

    
   

1 5
04

 81
2 

2.0
11

6
    

    
    

    
    

   
10

8 1
49

 
1.6

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-2
%

26
%

-4
%

0#
25

%
-6

%
-1

7%
40

%
16

%

銀
行

及
金

融
20

11
10

1
    

    
    

    
    

   
26

 25
3 

2.0
 10

1
 26

 25
3 

2.0
 - 

 
 - 

 
 - 

 
Ac

tiv
ida

de
s b

an
cá

ria
 e 

fin
an

ce
ira

20
12

92
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

6 7
77

 
1.9

 89
 6 

46
1 

1.9
 3 

 31
6 

1.0
Ba

nk
ing

 &
 Fi

na
nc

e
變

動
 / V

ari
aç

ão
 / C

ha
ng

e
-9

%
-7

4%
-9

%
-1

2%
-7

5%
-7

%
..  

..  
..  

商
業

、
貿

易
及

管
理

20
11

48
4

    
    

    
    

    
   

r 
92

3 7
75

 r 
2.1

 42
6

 91
3 4

68
 

2.2
58

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
10

 30
7 

1.1
Co

mé
rci

o e
 ge

stã
o

20
12

45
3

    
    

    
    

    
   

1 2
09

 49
8 

2.1
 41

2
1 2

01
 97

6 
2.2

41
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

7 5
22

 
1.3

Co
mm

erc
e,T

rad
e &

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-6
%

31
%

2%
-3

%
32

%
0#

-2
9%

-2
7%

20
%

教
育

及
培

訓
20

11
44

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
12

 67
1 

1.4
 25

 1 
23

3 
1.4

19
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

11
 43

8 
1.4

Ed
uc

aç
ão

 e 
fo

rm
aç

ão
20

12
65

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
25

 75
6 

1.6
 50

 14
 11

5 
1.6

15
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

11
 64

1 
1.5

Ed
uc

ati
on

 &
 T

rai
nin

g
變

動
 / V

ari
aç

ão
 / C

ha
ng

e
48

%
10

3%
19

%
10

0%
 1 

04
5%

21
%

-21
%

2%
12

%

資
訊

及
其

他
科

技
20

11
14

0
    

    
    

    
    

   
r 

18
4 8

25
 r 

2.3
 13

5
 18

4 1
80

 
2.3

5
    

    
    

    
    

    
   

 64
5 

1.0
In

fo
rm

áti
ca

 e 
ou

tra
s t

ec
no

log
ias

20
12

12
4

    
    

    
    

    
   

15
1 9

81
 

2.1
 11

6
 15

1 2
57

 
2.1

8
    

    
    

    
    

    
   

 72
4 

1.6
IT

 &
 O

the
r T

ec
hn

olo
gy

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-1
1%

-1
8%

-8
%

-1
4%

-1
8%

-9
%

60
%

 12
%

63
%

醫
療

健
康

20
11

92
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

22
 37

9 
2.3

 86
 21

 60
2 

2.4
6

    
    

    
    

    
    

   
 77

7 
1.2

Sa
úd

e
20

12
10

1
    

    
    

    
    

   
23

 32
4 

1.9
 95

 22
 61

3 
1.9

6
    

    
    

    
    

    
   

 71
1 

1.8
M

ed
ica

l &
 H

ea
lth

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

10
%

4%
-1

7%
10

%
5%

-2
0%

 - 
 

-8
%

56
%

旅
遊

20
11

97
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

35
 80

4 
1.9

 80
 34

 94
5 

2.0
17

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
 85

9 
1.2

Tu
ris

mo
 

20
12

80
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

35
 11

5 
1.7

 70
 34

 80
6 

1.8
10

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
 30

9 
1.0

Tr
av

el 
& 

To
ur

ism
 

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-1
8%

-2
%

-1
2%

-1
3%

0#
-1

3%
-4

1%
-6

4%
-1

9%

文
化

及
藝

術
20

11
36

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
61

 30
6 

2.1
 23

 9 
82

4 
1.9

13
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

51
 48

2 
2.5

Cu
ltu

ra 
e a

rte
s

20
12

33
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

14
9 1

36
 

2.9
 18

 63
 92

2 
2.8

15
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

85
 21

4 
3.1

Cu
ltu

re 
& 

Ar
ts

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-8
%

14
3%

36
%

-2
2%

55
1%

46
%

15
%

66
%

21
%

司
法

及
法

律
20

11
20

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
1 8

39
 

1.6
 15

 1 
44

9 
1.7

5
    

    
    

    
    

    
   

 39
0 

1.0
Ju

sti
ça

 e 
dir

eit
o

20
12

13
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

1 5
84

 
1.1

 9
 1 

16
4 

1.0
4

    
    

    
    

    
    

   
 42

0 
1.3

Ju
dic

iar
y &

 L
aw

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

-3
5%

-1
4%

-3
0%

-4
0%

-2
0%

-4
2%

-2
0%

8%
25

%

其
他

20
11

31
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

9 2
02

 
1.8

 14
 8 

09
8 

1.9
17

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
1 1

04
 

1.7
Ou

tro
s 

20
12

61
    

    
    

    
    

    
 

9 7
90

 
1.5

 47
 8 

49
8 

1.5
14

    
    

    
    

    
    

 
1 2

92
 

1.2
Ot

he
rs

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

97
%

6%
-1

8%
23

6%
5%

-1
8%

-1
8%

17
%

-2
9%

11
. 按

主
題
劃

分
的
會
展
活
動
主
要
統
計

 (2
01

2年
)

    
PR

IN
CI

PA
IS

 E
ST

AT
ÍS

TI
CA

S S
OB

RE
 R

EU
NI

ÕE
S, 

CO
NF

ER
ÊN

CI
AS

 E
 E

XP
OS

IÇ
ÕE

S P
OR

 T
EM

A 
EM

 20
12

    
PR

IN
CI

PA
L 

ST
AT

IS
TI

CS
 O

N 
M

IC
E 

EV
EN

TS
 B

Y 
SU

BJ
EC

T 
-  

20
12

主
題

Te
ma

Su
bje

ct

總
數

 T
ota

l
場

地
收

費
 E

sp
aç

o p
ag

o/P
aid

 V
en

ue
場

地
免

費
 E

sp
aç

o g
rat

uit
o/V

en
ue

 Fr
ee

 of
 C

ha
rg

e

10



 
4 號刊  

Nº 4  

 
No. 4          
 

 
統計暨普查局 

DSEC 

 
DSEC 

 
2012 年第 4 季 

4º TRIMESTRE DE 2012 

 
4TH QUARTER/2012 

會議及展覽統計

ESTATÍSTICAS DO SECTOR DAS  
CONVENÇÕES E EXPOSIÇÕES  

MICE STATISTICS

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

總
數

To
ta

l

澳
門

M
ac

au
M

ac
ao

香
港

H
on

g 
K

on
g

中
國

大
陸

Ch
in

a
Co

nt
in

en
ta

l
M

ai
nl

an
d 

Ch
in

a

其
他

O
ut

ro
s

O
th

er
s

總
數

To
ta

l

澳
門

M
ac

au
M

ac
ao

香
港

H
on

g 
K

on
g

中
國

大
陸

Ch
in

a
Co

nt
in

en
ta

l
M

ai
nl

an
d 

Ch
in

a

其
他

O
ut

ro
s

O
th

er
s

20
11

  4
5

 7
 3

70
 2

 8
99

  8
08

 2
 7

75
  8

88
 6

2 
02

7
 3

1 
97

6
 8

 9
62

 1
4 

74
5

 6
 3

44
20

12
  5

4
 6

 5
77

 2
 1

39
 1

 4
18

 1
 9

16
 1

 1
04

 7
9 

75
5

 4
2 

10
9

 1
1 

96
1

 1
7 

52
6

 8
 1

59
變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 2
0%

 - 
11

%
 - 

26
%

 7
5%

 - 
31

%
 2

4%
 2

9%
 3

2%
 3

3%
 1

9%
 2

9%

商
業

、
貿

易
及

管
理

20
11

  3
0

 3
 9

90
 1

 4
99

  4
84

 1
 3

78
  6

29
 4

4 
17

8
 2

1 
77

7
 6

 2
53

 1
0 

96
8

 5
 1

80
Co

m
ér

ci
o 

e 
ge

stã
o

20
12

  3
6

 5
 1

13
 1

 6
22

 1
 1

07
 1

 5
09

  8
75

 6
6 

35
2

 3
4 

62
1

 9
 5

87
 1

4 
58

5
 7

 5
59

Co
m

m
er

ce
, T

ra
de

 &
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 2
0%

 2
8%

 8
%

 1
29

%
 1

0%
 3

9%
 5

0%
 5

9%
 5

3%
 3

3%
 4

6%

其
他

20
11

  1
5

 3
 3

80
 1

 4
00

  3
24

 1
 3

97
  2

59
 1

7 
84

9
 1

0 
19

9
 2

 7
09

 3
 7

77
 1

 1
64

O
ut

ro
s

20
12

  1
8

 1
 4

64
  5

17
  3

11
  4

07
  2

29
 1

3 
40

3
 7

 4
88

 2
 3

74
 2

 9
41

  6
00

O
th

er
s

變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 2
0%

 - 
57

%
 - 

63
%

 - 
4%

 - 
71

%
 - 

12
%

 - 
25

%
 - 

27
%

 - 
12

%
 - 

22
%

 - 
48

%

12
.  

按
主

題
劃

分
受

訪
主

辦
機

構
提

供
之

參
展

商
及

專
業

觀
眾

數
目

 (2
01

2年
)

   
   

N
º D

E 
EX

PO
SI

TO
RE

S 
E 

PA
RT

IC
IP

A
N

TE
S 

PR
O

FI
SS

IO
N

A
IS

 D
A

S 
EX

PO
SI

ÇÕ
ES

/E
X

IB
IÇ

Õ
ES

 F
O

RN
EC

ID
O

S 
PE

LO
S 

O
RG

A
N

IZ
A

D
O

RE
S 

IN
Q

U
IR

ID
O

S 
PO

R 
TE

M
A

 E
M

 2
01

2
   

   
N

O
. O

F 
EX

H
IB

IT
O

RS
 A

N
D

 P
RO

FE
SS

IO
N

A
L 

V
IS

IT
O

RS
 O

F 
EX

H
IB

IT
IO

N
S 

PR
O

V
ID

ED
 B

Y
 IN

TE
RV

IE
W

ED
 E

X
H

IB
IT

IO
N

 O
RG

A
N

IS
ER

S 
BY

 S
U

BJ
EC

T 
O

F 
EV

EN
T 

-  
20

12

數
目

   
N

º  
 N

o.
總

數

To
ta

l

主
題

Te
m

a
Su

bj
ec

t

展
覽

主
辦

機
構

數
目

N
º d

e
or

ga
ni

za
do

re
s

de
 e

xp
os

iç
õe

s
N

o.
 o

f
Ex

hi
bi

tio
n

O
rg

an
ise

rs

參
展

商
Ex

po
sit

or
es

Ex
ib

ito
rs

專
業

觀
眾

Pa
rti

ci
pa

nt
es

 p
ro

fis
sio

na
is

Pr
of

es
sio

na
l V

isi
to

rs

20
11

r 
  4

5
12

4 
33

4
42

 6
16

77
 1

81
4 

53
7

17
8 

40
0

22
 5

27
30

 4
28

20
 8

76
10

 0
75

37
 9

97
56

 4
96

20
12

  5
4

15
5 

08
6

43
 7

46
10

9 
05

1
2 

28
9

23
4 

00
4

26
 4

62
39

 7
31

23
 8

32
13

 6
30

53
 7

18
76

 6
30

變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 2
0%

 2
5%

 3
%

 4
1%

 - 
50

%
 3

1%
 1

7%
 3

1%
 1

4%
 3

5%
 4

1%
 3

6%

商
業

、
貿

易
及

管
理

20
11

r 
  3

0
11

1 
85

0
36

 8
71

71
 2

52
3 

72
7

13
9 

66
2

18
 2

16
23

 6
91

15
 6

14
6 

83
7

31
 7

18
43

 5
86

Co
m

ér
ci

o 
e 

ge
stã

o
20

12
  3

6
14

4 
48

6
37

 7
03

10
5 

67
3

1 
11

1
18

8 
47

8
22

 0
15

30
 5

27
19

 3
82

8 
62

8
43

 3
33

64
 5

94
Co

m
m

er
ce

, T
ra

de
 &

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 2
0%

 2
9%

 2
%

 4
8%

 - 
70

%
 3

5%
 2

1%
 2

9%
 2

4%
 2

6%
 3

7%
 4

8%

其
他

20
11

r 
  1

5
12

 4
84

5 
74

4
5 

92
9

 8
10

38
 7

37
4 

31
2

6 
73

6
5 

26
2

3 
23

9
6 

27
8

12
 9

10
O

ut
ro

s
20

12
  1

8
10

 5
99

6 
04

3
3 

37
9

1 
17

8
45

 5
25

4 
44

7
9 

20
5

4 
45

0
5 

00
2

10
 3

85
12

 0
36

O
th

er
s

變
動

 / 
V

ar
ia

çã
o 

/ C
ha

ng
e

 2
0%

 - 
15

%
 5

%
 - 

43
%

 4
5%

 1
8%

 3
%

 3
7%

 - 
15

%
 5

4%
 6

5%
 - 

7%

a

住
宿

A
lo

ja
m

en
to

A
cc

om
m

od
at

io
n

飲
食

A
lim

en
ta

çã
o

Fo
od

 &
Be

ve
ra

ge

展
場

製
作

及
佈

置
Se

rv
iç

o 
de

pr
od

uç
ão

 e
co

ns
tru

cã
o 

de
ca

bi
na

Pr
od

uc
tio

n,
Co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
&

D
ec

or
at

io
n

Se
rv

ic
es

其
他

a

O
ut

ra
s

O
th

er
s

其
他

O
ut

ra
s

O
th

er
s

總
數

To
ta

l

場
地

租
金

Re
nd

a 
da

s
in

sta
la

çõ
es

Re
nt

al
 fo

r
V

en
ue

宣
傳

及
公

關
Pu

bl
ic

id
ad

e,
pr

om
oç

ão
 e

re
la

çõ
es

 p
úb

lic
as

A
dv

er
tis

in
g,

Pr
om

ot
io

n 
&

Pu
bl

ic
 R

el
at

io
ns

13
.  

按
主

題
劃

分
受

訪
展

覽
主

辦
機

構
的

收
益

及
支

出
 (2

01
2年

)
   

   
RE

CE
IT

A
S 

E 
D

ES
PE

SA
S 

D
A

S 
EN

TI
D

A
D

ES
 O

RG
A

N
IZ

A
D

O
RA

S 
D

A
S 

EX
PO

SI
ÇÕ

ES
/E

X
IB

IÇ
Õ

ES
 IN

Q
U

IR
ID

A
S 

PO
R 

TE
M

A
 E

M
 2

01
2

   
   

RE
V

EN
U

E 
A

N
D

 E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
RE

 O
F 

TH
E 

IN
TE

RV
IE

W
ED

 E
X

H
IB

IT
IO

N
 O

RG
A

N
IS

ER
S 

BY
 S

U
BJ

EC
T 

O
F 

EV
EN

T 
-  

20
12

主
題

Te
m

a
Su

bj
ec

t

展
覽

主
辦

機
構

數
目

N
º d

e
or

ga
ni

za
do

re
s

de
 e

xp
os

iç
õe

s
N

o.
 o

f E
xh

ib
iti

on
O

rg
an

ise
rs

收
益

   
  R

ec
ei

ta
s  

   
Re

ve
nu

e
支

出
   

  D
es

pe
sa

s  
   

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re

千
澳

門
元

  
  '

00
0 

M
O

P

總
數

To
ta

l

參
展

攤
位

租
金

Re
nd

a 
da

 c
ab

in
a

de
sti

na
da

 à
ex

po
siç

ão
/e

xi
bi

çã
o

Re
nt

al
 o

f
Ex

hi
bi

tio
n 

Bo
ot

h

政
府

或
其

他

機
構

資
助

Su
bs

íd
io

 c
on

ce
di

do
pe

lo
 g

ov
er

no
 o

u 
po

r
 o

ut
ra

s i
ns

tit
ui

çõ
es

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
up

po
rt

fro
m

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t

an
d 

O
th

er
O

rg
an

isa
tio

ns

展
覽

主
辦

機
構

En
tid

ad
es

 o
rg

an
iz

ad
or

as
 d

e 
ex

po
siç

õe
s/e

xi
bi

çõ
es

Ex
hi

bi
tio

n 
O

rg
an

ise
r

包
括

“
貨

物
運

輸
＂

等
支

出
In

cl
ue

m
 a

s d
es

pe
sa

s d
e 

“t
ra

ns
po

rte
 d

e 
m

er
ca

do
ria

s”
, e

tc
.

In
cl

ud
in

g 
ex

pe
ns

es
 o

n 
“F

re
ig

ht
”,

 e
tc

.

11



會議及展覽統計                             

ESTATÍSTICAS DO SECTOR DAS                    
CONVENÇÕES E EXPOSIÇÕES       

MICE STATISTICS 

2012 年第 4 季 

4º TRIMESTRE DE 2012 
 

4TH QUARTER/2012 

統計暨普查局  

DSEC 
 

DSEC 

4 號刊

Nº 4

No. 4

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

總
數

To
tal

直
接

銷
售

商
品

Ve
nd

as
 di

rec
tas

de
 pr

od
uto

s
Di

rec
t S

ale
s

of
 P

ro
du

cts

政
府

或
其

他

機
構

資
助

Su
bs

ídi
o c

on
ce

did
o

pe
lo 

Go
ve

rn
o o

u p
or

ou
tra

s i
ns

tit
uiç

õe
s

Fi
na

nc
ial

 S
up

po
rt

fro
m 

Go
ve

rn
me

nt
an

d O
the

r O
rg

an
isa

tio
ns

其
他

Ou
tra

s
Ot

he
rs

總
數

To
tal

攤
位

租
金

Re
nd

a d
a c

ab
ina

de
sti

na
da

 à
ex

po
siç

ão
/ex

ibi
çã

o
Re

nta
l f

or
Ex

hib
iti

on
 B

oo
th

場
地

佈
置

及
搭

建
Cu

sto
 da

 m
on

tag
em

e d
ec

or
aç

ão
Co

ns
tru

cti
on

& 
De

co
rat

ion

其
他

a

Ou
tra

s
Ot

he
rs

20
11

  4
52

20
 70

5
19

 31
4

1 0
94

 29
7

16
 13

6
7 8

09
4 0

03
4 3

24
20

12
  6

62
53

 76
1

52
 36

5
1 3

97
 - 

18
 07

7
10

 07
8

3 9
48

4 0
52

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 46
%

 16
0%

 17
1%

 28
%

 - 
10

0%
 12

%
 29

%
 - 

1%
 - 

6%

    
   商

業
、

貿
易

及
管

理
20

11
r

  3
24

17
 31

4
16

 37
5

 93
6

 3
12

 63
5

6 3
90

3 2
87

2 9
58

    
   C

om
érc

io 
e g

es
tão

20
12

  4
79

42
 66

6
41

 77
7

 89
0

 - 
14

 44
1

7 8
71

3 2
38

3 3
32

    
   C

om
me

rce
, T

rad
e &

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 48
%

 14
6%

 15
5%

 - 
5%

 - 
10

0%
 14

%
 23

%
 - 

1%
 13

%

    
   教

育
及
培
訓

20
11

  2
2

 30
2

 9
 - 

 29
4

 18
1

 91
 22

 68

    
   E

du
ca

çã
o e

  f
or

ma
çã

o
20

12
  5

4
 -

 -
 - 

 - 
 47

3
 31

6
 24

 13
2

    
   E

du
ca

tio
n &

 T
rai

nin
g

變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 14
5%

 - 
10

0%
 - 

10
0%

..  
 - 

10
0%

 16
1%

 24
8%

 11
%

 93
%

  
  
資
訊
及

其
他
科
技

20
11

  3
4

1 5
63

1 4
37

 12
7

 - 
1 8

55
 80

4
 56

0
 49

0
    

   I
nf

or
má

tic
a e

 ou
tra

s t
ec

no
log

ias
20

12
  2

8
1 6

75
1 5

67
 10

8
 - 

1 0
38

 58
8

 27
8

 17
1

    
   I

T 
& 

Ot
he

r T
ec

hn
olo

gy
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 - 
18

%
 7%

 9%
 - 

15
%

..  
 - 

44
%

 - 
27

%
 - 

50
%

 - 
65

%

  
  
文
化
及

藝
術

20
11

  2
7

1 1
87

1 1
87

 - 
 - 

 14
3

 10
1

0#
 41

    
   C

ult
ur

a e
 ar

tes
20

12
  3

9
 99

3
 92

2
 71

 - 
 98

1
 81

9
 6

 15
6

    
   C

ult
ur

e &
 A

rts
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 44
%

 - 
16

%
 - 

22
%

..  
..  

 58
6%

 70
7%

1 9
65

%
 27

9%

  
  
其
他

20
11

  4
5

 33
9

 30
7

 32
 - 

1 3
23

 42
2

 13
4

 76
7

    
   O

utr
os

20
12

  6
2

8 4
27

8 0
99

 32
8

 - 
1 1

46
 48

4
 40

1
 26

1
    

   O
the

rs
變
動

 / V
ari

aç
ão

 / C
ha

ng
e

 38
%

2 3
88

%
2 5

37
%

 94
1%

..  
 - 

13
%

 14
%

 20
0%

 - 
66

%

a14
.  按

主
題

劃
分

受
訪

展
覽

參
展

商
的

收
益

及
支

出
 (2

01
2 年

)
    

   R
EC

EI
TA

S 
E 

DE
SP

ES
AS

 D
OS

 E
XP

OS
IT

OR
ES

 IN
QU

IR
ID

OS
 P

OR
 T

EM
A 

EM
 20

12
    

   R
EV

EN
UE

 A
ND

 E
XP

EN
DI

TU
RE

 O
F 

TH
E 

IN
TE

RV
IE

W
ED

 E
XH

IB
IT

OR
S 

BY
 S

UB
JE

CT
 O

F 
EV

EN
T 

-  
20

12

主
題

Te
ma

Su
bje

ct

參
展

商
數

目
Nº

 de
 ex

po
sit

or
es

No
. o

f E
xh

ibi
tor

s

收
益

    
 R

ec
eit

as
    

 R
ev

en
ue

支
出

    
 D

es
pe

sa
s  

   E
xp

en
dit

ur
e

千
澳

門
元

    
'00

0 M
OP

參
展

商

Ex
po

sit
or

es
Ex

hib
ito

r

包
括

“宣
傳

及
公

關
” 及

“貨
物

運
輸

”支
出

 In
clu

em
 as

 de
sp

es
as

 de
 “p

ub
lic

ida
de

, p
ro

mo
çã

o e
 re

laç
õe

s p
úb

lic
as

” e
  “

tra
ns

po
rte

 de
 m

erc
ad

or
ias

”
 In

clu
din

g e
xp

en
se

s o
n “

Ad
ve

rti
sin

g, 
Pr

om
oti

on
 &

 P
ub

lic
 R

ela
tio

ns
” a

nd
 “F

rei
gh

t”

12




